

DOCKET NO. 01-2020

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

Jean Luc PICARD,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ENTERPRISE PERMANENTE,
ENTERPRISE LIFE INSURANCE PLAN,
and BORG LIFE ASSURANCE CO.,

Defendants/Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

*Council for Enterprise Permanente,
Enterprise Life Insurance Plan,
and Borg Life Assurance Company*

January 17, 2020

Oral Argument is Requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	v
CIRCUIT COURT CASES.....	v
DISTRICT COURT CASES.....	vi
STATE APPELLATE COURT CASES.....	vi
STATUTES.....	vii
COURT RULES	vii
D.C. MUNICIPAL CODE	vii
D.C. COUNCIL REPORTS.....	vii
INTERNET MATERIALS	viii
MISCILANIOUS.....	viii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
A. U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF D.C. JURISDICTION BASIS	1
B. BASIS FOR APPELLATE COURT’S JURISDICTION.....	1
D. ASSERTION THAT THE APPEAL IS FROM A FINAL ORDER.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
B. COURT RULING.....	3
RELEVANT FACTS FOR ISSUES REVIEWED.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6

I. DE NOVO AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
II. THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING AND COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION MECHANISMS PROVIDED BY THE PLAN’S CLAIM PROCEDURE.....	8
B. ARBITRATION SHOULD BE COMPELLED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO ARBITRATION.....	10
C. ARBITRATION OFFERS SUFFICIENT REVIEW AND RELIEF TO PLAINTIFF.	11
III. THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING AND DENY ACCIDENTAL DEATH BENEFITS TO PLAINTIFF IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2.2 OF THE POLICY.....	13
A. D.C. MUNICIPAL CODE DESIGNATES “TEXTING WHILE DRIVING” A CRIME	13
B. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT MEET ANY OF THE EXEMPTIONS TO THE CRIME EXCLUSION CLAUSE.	14
C. DEFENDANT’S FINAL DETERMINATION BARRING PETITIONER’S ACCIDENTAL DEATH BENEFITS IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS BASED ON PUBLIC-POLICY CONCERNS.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</u> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	11
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, (1986)	7
<u>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	2
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Brunch</u> , 489 U.S. 101, 115 (1989).....	7, 13
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	12
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
<u>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	12

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<u>Birch v. Polaris Indus.</u> , 812 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. App. 2015).....	7
* <u>Caldwell v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 786 F. App'x 816 (10th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<u>Carey v. United States Postal Serv.</u> , 812 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1987).....	7
* <u>Chappel v. Laboratory Corp. of Am.</u> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10

* <u>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</u> , 780 Fed. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<u>Lion Oil Co. v. E.P.A.</u> , 792 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<u>Rosebrock v. Mathis</u> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<u>Sandoval v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 967 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<u>Scruggs v. ExxonMobil Pension Plan</u> , 585 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<u>Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casino, LLC Grp Health Benefit Plan</u> , 581 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar Indus. Corp.</u> , 862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<u>Vaught v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Health Plan</u> , 546 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<u>Woolsey v. Marion Labs., Inc.</u> , 934 F.2d 1452, 1460 (10th Cir. 1991).....	17
<u>Zamora v. Elite Logistics, Inc.</u> , 449 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2006).	7

DISTRICT COURT CASES

* <u>Caldwell v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Wyo. 2017), <u>aff'd</u> , 786 F. App'x 816 (10th Cir. 2019)....	17
<u>Stewart v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</u> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2005).....	7

STATE APPELLATE COURT CASES

<u>Koerselman v. Rhynard</u> , 875 S.W.2d 347 (Tex. App. 1994)	15
<u>Lanphier v. Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't</u> , 179 P.3d 148 (Colo. App. 2007)	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291 (2012) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2011)..... 1
29 U.S.C. § 1132 (2019). 1
29 U.S.C. § 1133 (2019) 9

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4 2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 54.....2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56.....7
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 34.....19

D.C. MUNICIPAL CODE

D.C. Code § 50-1731.04 (2004) 6, 13, 14, 15
D.C. Code § 50-1731.06 (2004) 14,

D.C. COUNCIL REPORTS

Council of D.C. Comm. On Transp. and the Env’t., Bill 21-021: “Enhanced Penalties for Distracted Driving Amendment Act of 2016,” S. 21, at 2 (2016) 18

INTERNET MATERIALS

Crime, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/crime (last visited Jan. 14, 2020)..... 13

Injury Prevention & Control: Motor Vehicle Safety, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, www.cdc.gov/motorvehiclesafety/distracted_driving (last visited January 16, 2020). 15

Nat’ t Highway Traffic Safey Admin., *Summary of Motor Vehicle Crashes: Final Edition*, DEP’T OF TRANSP., <https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov/Api/Public/ViewPublication/812376> (last visited Jan. 14, 2020)..... 17

MISCILANIOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary, (11th ed. 2019) 13
